
 

www.local.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Children & Young People Board 
 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 12 March 2024 
11.00 am 
 
 
  
 
 
 
Hybrid Meeting - Beecham Room, 7th Floor, 
18 Smith Square and Online 
 
 



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   

Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor Shaun Davies   Acting Chief Executive: Sarah Pickup CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
                                                                                                                                                                                              V2 2023 

 
Children & Young People Board 
Tuesday, 12 March 2024 
 
There will be a meeting of the Children & Young People Board at 11.00 am on Tuesday, 12 March 
2024 Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online. 
 
LGA Hybrid Meetings 
All of our meetings are available to join in person at 18 Smith Square or remotely via 
videoconference as part of our hybrid approach. We will ask you to confirm in advance if you will be 
joining each meeting in person or remotely so we can plan accordingly, if you wish to attend the 
meeting in person, please also remember to confirm whether you have any dietary/accessibility 
requirements. 18 Smith Square is a Covid-19 secure venue and measures are in place to keep you 
safe when you attend a meeting or visit the building in person. 
 
Please see guidance for Members and Visitors to 18 Smith Square here  
 
Catering and Refreshments: 
If the meeting is scheduled to take place at lunchtime, a sandwich lunch will be available. 
 
Political Group meetings and pre-meetings for Lead Members: 
Please contact your political group as outlined below for further details. 
 
Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labgp@lga.gov.uk   
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 
Attendance: 
Your attendance, whether it be in person or virtual, will be noted by the clerk at the meeting. 
 
LGA Contact:  
Abigail Benari 
abigail.benari@local.gov.uk 
 
Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme, a Carer’s Allowance of National Living Wage 
and/or London Living Wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people 
or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

https://www.18smithsquare.co.uk/
https://www.local.gov.uk/guidance-members-and-visitors-18-smith-square
mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
Children & Young People Board – Membership 2023/24 
Click here for accessible information on membership  
 
Councillor Authority 
  
Conservative ( 6)  
Cllr Patricia Bradwell OBE (Vice 
Chairman) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Tony Ball Essex County Council 
Cllr Roger Gough Kent County Council 
Cllr Laura Mayes Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Annabel Wilkinson North Yorkshire Council 
Cllr Phillippa Williamson Lancashire County Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Mark Sutton Staffordshire County Council 
Cllr Robert Flatley Derbyshire County Council 
Cllr Andrew Leadbetter Devon County Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Louise Gittins (Chair) Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Cllr Victoria Cusworth Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Adam Ellison South Tyneside Council 
Cllr Fiona Venner Leeds City Council 
Cllr Imran Khan Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Mili Patel Brent Council 
Cllr Garry Bridges Manchester City Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Leigh Redman Somerset County Council 
Cllr Rachel Massey Rochdale Borough Council 
Cllr Joshua Garfield Newham London Borough 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 3)  
Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 
(Deputy Chair) 

Portsmouth City Council 

Cllr Cordelia Law Torbay Council 
Cllr Mark Cory Colchester Borough Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Dine Romero Bath & North East Somerset Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Jon Hubbard (Deputy Chair) Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Anne Dorrian Boston Borough Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Helen Wetherall North East Derbyshire Council 
Cllr Edward Maxfield Norfolk County Council 
Cllr Rachel Smith-Lyte East Suffolk Council 
Cllr Alex Reeve Uttlesford District Council 
 

https://lga.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?


 

 

 
 

Agenda 

Children & Young People Board 

Tuesday, 12 March 2024 

11.00 am 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
 Item Page 
  
1.   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations 

of Interest 
 

  

 
2.   Note of the Previous Meeting 

 
1 - 6  

 
3.   National Leaving Care Benchmarking Forum 

 
7 - 12  

 
4.   London Violence Reduction Unit - inclusive 

education charter 
 

13 - 50  

 
5.   Ofsted policy position 

 
verbal  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 20 June 2024, 1.00 pm, Hybrid Meeting - 18 

Smith Square and Online 
 



 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last Children & Young People Board meeting 
 

Children & Young People Board 

Tuesday, 23 January 2024 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the Children and Young People Board.  
  
Apologies were received from Cllr Annabel Wilkinson, Cllr Phillipa 
Williamson and Cllr Anne Dorian substituted by Cllr Mark Sutton and Cllr 
Robert Flatley.  
  
Cllr Vernon-Jackson declared he had previously worked in the Department 
of Health and Social Care in relation to item 3. 
  
No other declarations of interest were received.  
  
 

 

 
2   Note of the Previous Meeting   
 Members agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 October. 

  
Members discussed the issue of considering care experience as a 
protected characteristic. Louise Smith, Senior Adviser, advised members 
that work by the Office of the Children’s Commissioner to gather views of 
care experienced people on this issue was expected to be published in the 
coming months and would inform the LGA’s position on this and any 
advice issued to councils. 
  
For information, the appointments to outside bodies are as below: 
  
National Youth Agency (NYA) - Cllr Jon Hubbard  
  
Asylum, Migration and Refugee Task group - Cllr Roger Gough & Cllr 
Cordelia Law 
  
Children’s Improvement Board (CIB) - Louise Gittins, Chair   
 
 
  
 
 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 

 

 

2

3   NHSE - Children's Mental Health   
 The Chair invited David Lockwood, Head of CYP and Perinatal Mental 

Health, Andrew Nichols-Clarke, Senior Development Lead, Health and 
Justice Children Programme, Yvonne Carey, Senior Programme Manager, 
NHSE QTT and Kate Brooker, Independent Social Worker, NHSE QTT to 
present to the Board. The three presentations (pages 15 – 70 in agenda) 
outlined the range of activity the National Health Service England (NHSE) 
had been undertaking concerning children’s mental health, the wider 
activity being undertaken by the NHS, alongside specific programmes of 
work; the Mental Health, Learning Disability and Autism Inpatient Quality 
Transformation Programme and the Framework for Integrated Care were 
discussed. 
  
Members comments:  

       A concern was raised regarding the work of the Vanguards being a 
small part of the overall need of the country and there was a 
request for information on how NHSE would see this roll out, 
al
[...]
ainable system that meets the needs of children and young people 
with SEND looks like. 
  
Members comments:  

       It was raised that good practice needs to be shared to help 
councils control their budgets, as most councils are overspent due 
to the huge increase in requests for SEND referrals and transport. 

       A member highlighted the need for a positive focus on the vision 
and outcomes rather than a budgetary led agenda. Also, there was 
a request for a re-evaluation of the measurements of success for 
children with SEND, for example an emphasis on developing good 
social relationships rather than high GCSE grades.  

       Information was requested on where Isos Partnership see the role 
of the special school sector in the vision of the new school system. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 

 

 

4

  
Ben Bryant responded to comments:  

       Good practice does have a role to play, however it is the 
fundamental incentives and design of the system that needs to 
change. 

       There is a vision to provide a positive focus, to reduce the need to 
segregate children with SEND and instead calibrate a system 
within mainstream schools to meet the need of children with 
SEND. 

       The role of the special school sector in the vision for a new SEND 
system is not known yet - there are many factors to consider. 
  

Decision 
  
The Board noted the work undertaken by the Isos Partnership on this 
project to date and provided feedback on the findings to date and 
proposed next steps. A SEND workshop will be coordinated to provide 
Members with further opportunity to feedback.  
  
Actions 

       Officers to share slides. 
       Officers to coordinate a SEND workshop. 

  
  

5   Foundations - Children's Social Care and Early Help Practice Guides 
  

 

 The Chair invited James Somerville, Senior Policy Adviser at Foundations 
to present his item which outlined that as part of its children’s social care 
reform programme the DfE had commissioned Foundations – the What 
Works Centre for Children and Families, to produce practice guides to set 
out what the evidence says about how to achieve the outcomes in the 
Children's Social Care National Framework.  
  
Members comments: 

       A member requested within the practice guide a section specific to 
councillors and what they can do to help – to increase accessibility 
and save time.  

       A member asked how the voice of the child would be incorporated 
into the guides. 

       There was a request for councillors to contribute to the guides. 
 

James Somerville responded to Member comments:  
       James Somerville welcomed the councillor specific resource. The 

What Works Centre was speaking to children’s services leaders to 
understand their use of evidence to  help inform the creation of 
better guides. The guides would be accessible and searchable on 
a website. 

       The voice of children will be included through research questions in 
all the systematic reviews around perspective of beneficiaries and 
secondly, each practice guides have an advisory group including 
people with lived experience.  

       James will investigate the possibility of councillors being invited to 
the practice guide advisory groups.  

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 

 

 

5

  
Decision  
The Board provided feedback to the Foundations What Works Centre on 
what would be most helpful in the new practice guides to support 
children’s social care and early help services. 
  
Actions 

       Officers to share slides. 
       Members to share any further feedback particularly to the 

questions posed on the last slide of the presentation.  
  
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Louise Gittins Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Patricia Bradwell OBE Lincolnshire County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Gerald Vernon-

Jackson CBE 
Portsmouth City Council 

 Cllr Jon Hubbard Wiltshire Council 
 

Members Cllr Victoria Cusworth Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Adam Ellison South Tyneside Council 
 Cllr Fiona Venner Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Imran Khan Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Mili Patel Brent Council 
 Cllr Garry Bridges Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Tony Ball Essex County Council 
 Cllr Roger Gough Kent County Council 
 Cllr Laura Mayes Wiltshire Council 
 Cllr Cordelia Law Torbay Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Anne Dorrian 

Cllr Annabel Wilkinson 
Cllr Phillippa Williamson 

Boston Borough Council 
North Yorkshire Council 
Lancashire County Council   

 
In Attendance David Lockwood 

 
Andrew Nichols-Clarke  
 
Yvonne Carey 
Kate Brooker 
Ben Bryant 
James Somerville 
 
Cllr Mark Sutton  
Cllr Robert Flatley 
Cllr Leigh Redman 
Cllr Joshua Garfield 
Cllr Rachel Massey 
Cllr Dine Romero 

Head of CYP and Perinatal Mental Health, 
NHSE 
Senior Development Lead, Health and 
Justice Children Programme, NHSE 
Senior Programme Manager, NHSE QTT 
Independent Social Worker, NHSE QTT 
Director, Isos Partnership 
Senior Policy Adviser, Foundations 
 
Staffordshire County Council 
Derbyshire County Council 
Somerset County Council  
Newham London Borough 
Rochdale Borough Council 
Bath & North East Somerset Council  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2





   
Children and Young People Board 

12 March 2024 

  
   
 
 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      
Local Government Association company number 11177145 
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 
Chair: Councillor Shaun Davies  Acting Chief Executive: Sarah Pickup    President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

Oct2023 
 

NLCBF - Support for care leavers 

Purpose of Report 
For direction. 

 

Summary 
The Children and Young People’s Board has expressed an interest in hearing 
directly from young people with care experience. Hannah McCowen, Manager of the 
National Leaving Care Benchmarking Forum (NLCBF) will be attending the meeting 
of the Board to update on the forum’s work. Hannah will be joined by three care-
experienced young people from the NLCBF’s Young People’s Benchmarking Forum 
who will discuss the key issues that are important to them.  

 
LGA Plan Theme: Putting people first 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Megan Edwards 

Position: Adviser 

Email: megan.edwards@local.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendation(s)

That the Children and Young People Board considers the presentations 
from the National Leaving Care Benchmarking Forum and young people 
with care experience, and Catch 22, and reflect how they can be taken 
forward in the LGA’s work programme. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
mailto:megan.edwards@local.gov.uk


NLCBF – Support for care leavers 
 
Background   
 
1. The Chair of the LGA, Councillor Shaun Davies, announced at the LGA Annual 

Conference that one of his priorities for 2023-24 is corporate parenting, and in 
particular how the LGA can support improved outcomes for care leavers and 
others with care experience. This was also discussed at Executive Advisory 
Board on 20 July 2023. 
 

2. The Children and Young People Board are leading on the work programme to 
improve support for care leavers. Work is taking place across three strands: 
 

2.1 The LGA as an employer: training for all staff, guaranteed interviews for those 
with care experience where minimum criteria are met for roles (subject to 
legal advice); specialist support during the recruitment process, and a ring-
fenced supported internship for care leavers. 
 

2.2 The LGA’s work to support and improve local government: dedicated outreach 
and support for care experienced graduates applying to the National Graduate 
Development Scheme; best practice guidance and case studies for councils; 
lobbying government for national changes to provide better outcomes for care 
leave
[...]
 Children’s social care is devolved in Wales however learning from the 

programme can be shared with the Welsh Local Government Association. 

Financial Implications   
11. This programme will be delivered within existing budgets, and has been 

prioritised within this Board’s work programme. 

Equalities implications  
12.  This programme is focussed on reducing inequalities for those with care 

experience. 

13. Around one quarter of care leavers are former unaccompanied asylum-seeking 
children. Specific consideration will be given to how the specific needs of this 
group are recognised in the programme of work. 

Next steps  
14. It is proposed that the board considers the presentation from the National 

Leaving Care Benchmarking Forum and young people from the Young People’s 
Benchmarking Forum, and reflects on the issues raised. Areas for discussion 
may include: 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3

https://www.cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk/residents/health-and-social-care/children-and-young-people/care-leaver-offer/financial-support-for-care-leavers
https://www.cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk/residents/health-and-social-care/children-and-young-people/care-leaver-offer/financial-support-for-care-leavers
https://www.cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk/residents/health-and-social-care/children-and-young-people/care-leaver-offer/financial-support-for-care-leavers
https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0005/117761/Local-offer-to-young-people-who-are-care-leavers.pdf
https://www.nctrust.co.uk/children-and-young-people/Documents/Care%20Leaver%20Local%20Offer.pdf
https://www.nctrust.co.uk/children-and-young-people/Documents/Care%20Leaver%20Local%20Offer.pdf
https://www.nctrust.co.uk/children-and-young-people/Documents/Care%20Leaver%20Local%20Offer.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s6144/Adolescent%20Coaching%20and%20Employmjent%20-%20appendix%205.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s6144/Adolescent%20Coaching%20and%20Employmjent%20-%20appendix%205
[...]
nformation. 

 

Summary 
Colleagues from the London Violence Reduction Unit (LVRU) will be giving a 
presentation on the London Inclusion Charter, which has been developed to improve 
levels of school attendance. 
 

LGA Plan Theme: Putting people first 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Clive Harris 

Position: Senior Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3207 

Email: Clive.harris@local.gov.uk 

  

Recommendation(s)

That the Children and Young People Board note the work being undertaken 
by the London Violence Reduction Unit and consider how it could be 
extended to other areas and complement existing council work to increase 
levels of school attendance.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
mailto:Clive.harris@local.gov.uk


London Violence Reduction Unit – inclusive education 
charter  

Background   
1. The London Violence Reduction Unit (LVRU), set up the Mayor of London, has 

led a partnership approach to develop an inclusion charter for London. It is 
informed by the voices of young people, schools, parents and carers, councils 
and education specialists through research and discussions. The LVRU are 
inviting London councils, schools and all education settings, and young people, to 
sign up to the charter and promote and embed its four principles of inclusion; 
embedding equity and diversity, students as active citizens, being adaptable and 
reflective and looking beyond academic achievement. 
 

2. The inclusive education charter is included at Annex 1, alongside a set of slides 
that will inform discussion at the Board meeting (Annex 2), a headline report on 
research into belonging and safety in London schools (Annex 3) and an example 
charter created by the LVRU Young People's Action Group (Annex 4). 

Implications for Wales  
3. There are no implications for Wales arising from this report. 

Financial Implications   
4.  There are no financial implications for the LGA arising from this report. 

Equalities implications  
5. Embedding equality and diversity is one of the four principles that underpin the 

inclusive education charter. 

Next steps  
6. That the Board consider how the LVRU’s work could be extended to other areas 

and complement existing council work to increase levels of school attendance. 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



Page 15

Agenda Item 4



London's Inclusion Charter 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

We know that children and young people are safer in school. That is why driving up attendance and 
playing our part in tackling rising suspensions, absenteeism and exclusions is at the heart of the 
Mayor of London's Violence Reduction Unit's (VRU) prevention work. 

Since 2018/19, London has seen a 14 per cent rise in suspensions and a 106 per cent increase in 
persistent absenteeism. This has led to the equivalent of 1,430 children each day having lost learning 
in 2021/22 - up 71 per cent compared to pre-pandemic levels in 18/19.* 

Evidence shows there is a correlation between children with a history of either suspension or 
exclusion from school and violence. An Ofsted report on knife crime showed that children excluded 
from school are twice as likely to carry a knife, while data also highlights that almost one in two of 
the prison population were excluded as children*. 

We need to make a London-wide aspiration and commitment for change for the benefit of young 
people to keep them safe and to support them to thrive in school. This must be backed up by 
investment to support schools and the promotion of good practice already happening across the 
capital. 

This is a big ambition that no one agency can achieve on its own. 

This is why the VRU, set up by the Mayor of London, has led a partnership approach to develop 
London's Inclusion Charter. It is informed by the voices of young people, schools, parents and 
carers, local authorities and education specialists through research and discussions. 

We are inviting local autho

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last Children & Young People Board meeting 
 

Children & Young People Board 

Tuesday, 12 March 2024 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting of the Children and 
Young People Board.   
  
Apologies were received from Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Annabel 
Wilkinson, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Mark Cory, Cllr Rachel Massey 
and Cllr Imran Khan substituted by Cllr Mark Sutton, Cllr Robert 
Flatley, Cllr Helen Wetherall and Cllr Dine Romero respectively. 
     
No declarations of interest were received.  
  
 

 

 
2   Note of the Previous Meeting 

  
 

 Members agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 
January as an accurate record. 
  
 

 

 
3   National Leaving Care Benchmarking Forum 

  
 

 The Chair invited Hannah McCowen, Manager of the National 
Leaving Care Benchmarking Forum (NLCBF) for Catch22, to update 
on the forum’s work. Hannah introduced herself and colleagues, Nat 
O’Brien, Coproduction & Engagement Lead, Toni McClelland, 
NLCBF Digital Marketing & Events Officer, Harley Crolla, Care 
experienced sessional worker and Victoria Odude, Young People’s 
Benchmarking Forum Steering Group Representative to introduce 
the NLCBF and present on key issues facing care experienced 
young people. The NLCBF is made of 134 local authority members, 
with the aim to improve services and support for care experienced 
young people, through events, networks and resources for member 
local authorities and use national voice to influence work with 
government departments and public bodies.  
  

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

2

Members made the following comments:  
       It was raised that local authorities struggle to obtain 

reciprocal offers from partners, for example, discounted 
transport across county borders.  

       A member described a successful care leaver hub model 
used in their area , which provides an entire floor for care 
leavers to hold meetings, events and socials as well as co-
locating support services. This has helped care leavers build 
community networks. 

       A member described in their area that family hubs are also 
used as care leaver hubs and youth centres, which increased 
accessibility for care-leavers. 

       It was raised that care leavers should receive priority for 
interviews and highlighted the benefits of ringfenced 
apprenticeships for care leavers within local authorities.  

       The implementation of a national council tax reduction 
scheme would need to be considered in two-tier council 
areas, as district councils would be responsible for the 
council tax reduction and not necessarily for children’s 
services.   

       A member requested information on how the hubs are 
facilitated. 
  

Hannah McCowen and colleagues responded to Members’ 
comments:  

       The transport offer for care-experienced young people is 
being discussed by the Department of Transport. 

       The Care Leaver Covenant works with businesses to improve 
offers and opportunities for care-leavers, for instance, 
provision of Wi-Fi.  

       It was raised that ringfenced training and work opportunities 
for care leavers need to build in trauma-informed support to 
ensure care-leavers have the best possible chance at 
success.  

       The hubs are facilitated by local authority staff within the care 
teams. 

  
Decision  
The Children and Young People Board considered the 
presentations from the National Leaving Care Benchmarking Forum 
and young people with care experience, and Catch 22, and 
reflected how they can be taken forward in the LGA’s work 
programme. Members agreed that there is a need to improve 
consistency of support for care leavers and that some elements of 
support should be provided nationally to improve consistency of 
support for care leavers. 
  
Action  

       Officers to share additional resources which were shared in 



 
 

 
 

 

 

3

the Teams chat to Members, such as links to the Apprentice 
Network and the Care Leaver’s Covenant Guide.  

  
  

4   London Violence Reduction Unit - inclusive education charter 
  

 

 The Chair invited Coralyn Burge, Senior Manager, Maureen 
Mckenna, Education Consultant and Nancy Hunt, Principal Policy 
Officer from the London Violence Reduction Unit (LVRU) to give a 
presentation (slides available in agenda) on the London Inclusion 
Charter, which has been developed to improve levels of school 
attendance. The London Violence reduction unit was set up by the 
Mayor of London in 2019 to pioneer an approach to tackle violence, 
rooted in prevention and early intervention. 
  
Members made the following comments:  

       A member requested information on how the LVRU envisage 
this working in two tier areas.  

       A member highlighted some commissioned research that 
was carried out in their London borough which highlighted the 
disproportionally larger percentage of black males who were 
being excluded and suspended from school. This also 
increased susceptibility to involvement in crime. 

       It was raised that to reduce the vulnerability and susceptibility 
of young people to crime, schools should focus on a child-
centred approach by internally excluding to allow opportunity 
for development. To prevent exclusion in the first instance, 
academics should not be the only focus in schools, to 
increase inclusivity particularly in Multi-Academy Trusts.  

       The role of vocational education within schools was raised.  
       A member highlighted different groups of young people who 

are vulnerable, for example care leavers or young people 
from a socioeconomically disadvantaged background.  

       There was a request for practical solutions to help increase 
inclusive practice within schools. Another member highlighted 
that an incentive structure is needed to encourage the uptake 
of such practical solutions across MATs.  

       It was emphasised that school attendance needed to be 
reviewed more generally. 

       A member highlighted the need for greater resilience if there 
were another pandemic.  

       It was raised that violence in families and communities is 
spilling over into schools and there needed to be an 
alternative to exclusion which would create a change of 
behaviour.  

  
Maureen and Coralyn responded to Members comments:  

       Colleagues stipulated that partnership working with a child-
centred approach would be the main factor to allow inclusion 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

4

to be adopted fully, by building strong relationships across 
two-tier council systems and schools. 

       The LVRU fund culturally competent mentors and youth 
workers across alternative provision and secondary schools 
with an increased focus on family support to help tackle the 
disproportionality in exclusions of young black males. 

       The Charter’s next stage of work includes recognising 
structural and institutional racism and scoping inclusive 
practices that could be implemented in schools and MATs to 
tackle this. 

       The LVRU’s aim is to discover solutions within the existing 
system that does not increase costs, for instance, a governor 
with a specialism in inclusion.  

       The importance of vocational education was emphasised in 
promoting different pathways to better meet the needs of 
young people.  

       Colleagues highlighted the need for better relational practice 
and positive ways to include young people to increase 
attainment in schools and to help address school attendance 
issues more widely, young people need to feel a sense of 
belonging and safety in school. 

       The LVRU had begun the development of a programme 
addressing speech, language and communication needs 
alongside providing the support families need. 

       Colleagues highlighted the need for better relational practice 
and positive ways to include young people to increase 
attainment in schools. 

  
Decision  
The Board noted the work being undertaken by the London 
Violence Reduction Unit and considered how it could be extended 
to other areas and complement existing council work to increase 
levels of school attendance. Members agreed that examples of 
good practice should be shared across the country and asked 
officers to explore the scope of this. 
  
Action  

       Officers to scope work needed to gather examples of good 
inclusive practices across the country to be shared more 
widely.  

  
  

5   Ofsted policy position 
  

 

 The Chair invited Ian Keating, Principal Policy Adviser to introduce 
the item which called for members comments on whether the LGA 
should have a policy position on the role of Ofsted following the 
debate triggered by the coroner’s findings in the Ruth Perry case 
and whether the Board should invite the new Chief Inspector Sir 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

5

Martyn Oliver to the June Board meeting. 
 
Members made the following comments:  

       The Chair suggested inclusion should be incorporated into 
the Ofsted policy position. Another member highlighted the 
need for a definition of inclusion. 

       A member emphasised the need for MATs to be inspected.  
       It was raised that there should be a level of recognition of the 

number of inspections local authorities are subject to and 
how resource intensive it is. 

       A member highlighted that there needs to a better alignment 
across different Ofsted inspections. An increased focus in 
school inspections on the contribution of schools to local 
SEND systems would, for example, compliment work 
undertaken under the SEND area inspection framework.  

       It was raised that the children’s demeanour and enthusiasm 
for learning should be considered during inspections.  

       A member raised concern regarding the length of time a 
school goes without inspection following an outstanding 
award.  

       The rise in home schooling following the pandemic was 
raised, and concern was highlighted regarding whether these 
parents are supported and inspected by the local authorities. 

       A member raised Jon Le Fevre’s research into helping the 
DfE explore whether schools should become a fourth 
safeguarding partner and further reflected on whether 
safeguarding should fall under the jurisdiction of local 
authorities.  

       A member highlighted there is a need for increased flexibility 
in regard to children’s placements, to allow local authorities to 
set up their own provision and simplify the approval process 
Ofsted require. 

       It was raised that positive language and solutions should be a 
part of the LGA’s recommendations.  

Decision  
The Board commented and agreed on the development of an 
Ofsted policy position and agreed to invite Chief Inspector Sir 
Martyn Oliver to the June Board meeting followed by a focused 
session of discussion.   
 
Action  

       Officers to invite HMCI to the June Board meeting.  
 
 
 

  
 
 



 
 

 
 

 

 

6

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chair Cllr Louise Gittins Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Patricia Bradwell OBE Lincolnshire County Council 
Deputy-chair Cllr Gerald Vernon-

Jackson CBE 
Portsmouth City Council 

 
Members Cllr Victoria Cusworth Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Fiona Venner Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Mili Patel Brent Council 
 Cllr Garry Bridges Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Tony Ball Essex County Council 
 Cllr Roger Gough Kent County Council 
 Cllr Cordelia Law Torbay Council 
 Cllr Anne Dorrian Boston Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Imran Khan Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Annabel Wilkinson North Yorkshire Council 
 Cllr Rachel Massey Rochdale Borough Council 
 Cllr Mark Cory Colchester Borough Council 
 Cllr Jon Hubbard 

Cllr Laura Mayes 
Wiltshire Council 
Wiltshire Council 
 

 
In Attendance Cllr Mark Sutton  

Cllr Robert Flatley 
Cllr Helen Wetherall  
Cllr Dine Romero 
Cllr Joshua Garfield  
Cllr Leigh Redman 
Cllr Rachel Smyth-Lyte 
Cllr Andrew Leadbetter 

Staffordshire County Council 
Derbyshire County Council 
North East Derbyshire 
Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Newham London Borough 
Somerset County Council 
East Suffolk Council 
Devon County Council  

 
 


